MSI-sx/Rx
Modular safety interface
Original operating instructions
EN • 2020-07-22 • 603201
We reserve the right to make technical changes
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG MSI-sx 2
© 2020
Leuze electronic GmbH & Co. KG

All available safety inputs must be occupied!
See chapter  5.3.
Technical data and order guide
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG MSI-sx 23
7 Technical data and order guide
7.1 MSI-sx
Version, type
Modular Safety Interface
MSI-sx
Type in accordance with EN 61496-1 Type 4
SIL in accordance with EN 61508 SIL 3
Performance Level (PL) in accordance with
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
PL e
Category in accordance with
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Cat. 4
Mean probability of a dangerous failure per
hour (PFHd) as a function of the mean
number of annual switching cycles of the
relay nop*
100% Load nop = 4,800: 1.6 x 10-08 1/h
60% Load nop = 4,800: 1.3 x 10-08 1/h
100% Load nop = 28,800: 3.8 x 10-08 1/h
60% Load nop = 28,800: 1.6 x 10-08 1/h
100% Load nop = 86,400: 9.5 x 10-08 1/h
60% Load nop = 86,400: 2.4 x 10-08 1/h
Number of cycles until 10% of the compo-
nents have a failure to danger (B10d)
400,000: 100% of the max. switching current of
loading cases AC1, DC1, AC15, DC13
2,500,000: 60% of the max. switching current of
loading cases AC1, DC1, AC15, DC13
20,000,000: 20% of the max. switching current of
loading cases AC1, DC1, AC15, DC13
Mission time (TM) 20 years
Connectable safety sensors
at S1 – S4
Up to 2 AOPD of type 4, type 3 or up to 4 AOPDs of type
2 (all in acc. with EN 61496-1)
Connectable safety switches and com-
mand devices at S1-S4
Interlock devices according to EN ISO 14119
Area E-Stop button according to EN ISO 13850
Test outputs T1 and T2, test interval
Test impulse duration, time-delayed
Reaction time, AOPD of type 2 on test
request
200 ms
24 ms each
2 to 18 ms
Available functions Start/restart interlock
Contactor monitoring
Control input
Start/restart interlock (reset)
Potential-free normally open contact (button or key
switch)
Control input
Contactor monitoring (EDM)
Feedback of positive-guided contacts of sequential con-
tactors (see connection diagram)
Signal output
MSI error
Push-pull transistor out-
put
No MSI error
MSI error
Active high, 24 V DC,
60 mA max.
Active low
Safety outputs
(Technical data, see below)
Relay outputs Via /Rx output
Supply voltage 24 V DC, ± 20%, external power supply unit (PELV) with
safe mains separation and equalization for 20 ms voltage
dip required
Technical data and order guide
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG MSI-sx 24
7.2 /Rx output
Current consumption Approx. 200 mA without external load
External fuse (power supply) 2.5 A mT
Housing
Degree of protection
IP 20; installation in switch cabinet or housing with
degree of protection of at least IP 54
Mounting on 35 mm standard top-hat rail
Protection class III
Ambient temperature, operation 0 … + 55 °C
Ambient temperature, storage -25 … + 70 °C
Relative humidity 93 % max.
Connection technology (GS-ET-20: 2014) Pluggable, coded screw terminals
Cable cross section min., rigid, flexible: 0.14 mm²
Cable cross section max., rigid, flexible: 2.5 mm²
Cable cross section AWG/kcmil, min./max.: 26/14
Cable cross section UL AWG/kcmil: 30-12
Dimensions See dimensional drawing
*nop = mean number of annual actuations, see C.4.2 and C.4.3 of EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Use the following formula to calculate the mean number of annual actuations:
In doing so, make the following assumptions with regard to the use of the component:
hop = mean operating time in hours per day
dop = mean operating time in days per year
tcycle = mean operating time between the start of two successive cycles of the component (e.g switch-
ing of a valve) in seconds per cycle
nop dop hop 3600 s/h   tZyklus=
OSSD safety outputs
Switching voltage/switching current
2 safety-related normally open contacts,
60 V DC, 250 V AC, 5 A max.
1 safety-related normally closed contact,
60 V DC, 250 V AC, 5 A max.
Minimum switching current 20 mA
Safety outputs protection class II
Rating voltage for safety outputs Overvoltage category 3 / 300 V AC
OSSD external fuse (EN 60269-1) 4 A gG D-fuse
Contact currents (EN 60947-5-1) AC15, 3 A
DC13, 2 A
OSSD reaction time MSI
(without AOPD)
For AOPD type 4, transistor output
For AOPD type 4, relay output
For AOPD type 2
For safety switches (electro-mechanical)
22 ms
64 ms
64 ms
64 ms
OSSD restart delay time > 100 ms
OSSD-suitable spark extinction via the
coils of the downstream relays
Required
Technical data and order guide
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG MSI-sx 25
7.3 Dimensioned drawing
*) Stringing together without distance possible
7.4 Order guide
SSD secondary switching device
(closes after successful MSI start test,
opens in case of failure)
Switching voltage/switching current
1 normally open contact,
60 V DC, 250 V AC, 5 A max.
Minimum switching current 20 mA
SSD external fuse
SSD (Secondary Switching Device)
not to be used for safety circuit!
5 A mT
Do not use "Status of switching out-